Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 2nd January, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

Clir M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Clir M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Clir R. Cooper
ClIr Jennifer Evans
ClIr A. Jackman
ClIr S.J. Masterson
Cllr J.J. Preece
Clir P.F. Rust
Clir J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827
lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk.




AGENDA
MINUTES — (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th November, 2016 (copy
attached).

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM SUSTAINABILITY AND
TRANSFORMATION PLAN - (Pages 5 - 48)

The Panel to consider the following Notice of Motion submitted to the Council
meeting on Thursday, 8th December, 2016:

"Aware of the dangers facing future funding of the National Health Service,
this Council calls on the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) to
consult members as a matter of urgency about the gaps identified in the National
Health Service locally, the priorities for the next five years, the initiatives in the next
18 months, the difficulties in recruiting staff, and the financing of plans going
forward."

Sir Andrew Morris, Chief Executive of Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust
and Chair of the Frimley System Leadership Reference Group, and Dr Andrew
Whitfield, Chair and Clinical Lead of NHS North East Hampshire and Farnham
Clinical Commissioning Group, will be attending the Panel meeting to provide
Members with further information on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

PREPAYMENT METERS — (Pages 49 - 52)

The Panel to note the briefing paper that reports on the progress of the work
carried out on prepayment meters (copy attached).

WORK PROGRAMME - (Pages 53 - 60)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’'s work programme for
2016/17 (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.







This page is intentionally left blank



12.

13.

Agenda Item 1

COMMUNITY
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016 at
Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cr. M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cr. M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cr. R. Cooper Cr. S.J. Masterson Cr. J.J. Preece
Cr. Jennifer Evans Cr. P.F. Rust
Cr. A. Jackman Cr. J.E. Woolley

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Cr. A. Jackman.
MINUTES -

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th September, 2016 were approved
and signed by the Chairman.

FIRST WESSEX GARAGE SITES -

The Panel welcomed Michelle Rooks-Dawson, Head of Sales and Assets,
and Richard Paine, Land and New Business Manager, from First Wessex. Also
in attendance were David Quest from Quest Estates (Chartered Surveyors and
Valuers) and Glyn Burton from Hampshire Garages Investments Ltd. They had
been invited to the meeting to explain the proposed transfer of the First Wessex
garage portfolio.

David Quest gave Members a presentation on future plans for the garage
sites, if they were to be sold to Hampshire Garages Investments Ltd. It was
explained to the Panel that there were 1,129 garages and parking spaces with
604 (54%) let and 525 (46%) vacant.

The Panel noted that the rental of garages was not the core activity of
First Wessex; its funding and resourcing had needed to be prioritised for the
provision of social housing. It was noted that there had been a lack of pro-active
management, no regular programme of maintenance and repair and no long-
term strategic objectives for continued ownership.

The Panel noted that, in order to achieve the goals o
[...]
lthier lives

e Ageing well — so people remained independent, had choice and
control and timely access to high quality services

e Healthier communities — so people lived in strong and supportive
communities

Members noted the health and wellbeing challenges in Rushmoor; these
were measured as being worse or significantly worse than Hampshire and/or
England. The issues listed were:

¢ Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate injuries
in young people (aged 15-24)

Obese children (Year 6)

Mental Health (psychiatric disorders)

Hospital stays for self-harm

Percentage of physically active adults
Mortality (cancer and respiratory)

Incidence of TB

Falls

Excess winter deaths

Pockets of deprivation with health inequalities

Other areas where Rushmoor results had been significantly worse than
the England average included GCSEs achieved, violent crime, smoking
prevalence in adults and hospital stays for self-harm. The 2015 Index of
Multiple Deprivation (IMD) data was shared and this identified two Rushmoor
Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAs) in the most 20% deprived areas in
England; these areas were located in the Cherrywood and Aldershot Park
wards.

The Panel noted the projects that had taken place in the Borough which
has been delivered by a number of organisations, including Life Skills, Winter
Watch, Targeted Mental Health Awareness and Signposting, Farnborough
Active Club, Active Families and Mind the Gap.

-10 -
Pack Page 3



It was concluded that local public health issues would continue to be
monitored, along with local help projects.

The Panel NOTED the update.
15. PRE-PAYMENT METERS -

The Panel AGREED that this issue would be explored at the following
meeting of the Panel and that Members would be consulted with a proposed
approach prior to the meeting.

16. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING SURVEY -

The Panel noted the written update and a final update on the Private
Sector Housing Survey would be provided to the Panel at the end of the
Municipal Year.

17. WORK PROGRAMME -

The Panel noted the work programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

The Meeting closed at 8.39 p.m.

M.D. Smith
CHAIRMAN

-11 -
Pack Page 4



G abed oed

Frimley Health and Care System
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

21 Oct 2016 Submission

Z W3yl epuaby



Contents NHS'

! Section One Introduction & plan on a page..................... 2

0
o
=
-+
()
=
~+
(7

. QIEC|

Section Two Seven initiatives: our focus for 2016-18....... 4
Five transformational enablers................... 18
m Mental health and learning disabilities......... 29
Leadership & governance............c...cceeeuee... 23
m Finance.......coooiiiiiiiii 24
Communications and engagement.............. 30
_______________________________________________________________ .




Introduction to the Frimley Health & Care STP

Aim: To serve and work in partnership with the Frimley footprint population of 750,000 people, through the local system leaders

working collaboratively to provide an integrated health and social care system fit for the future.

Statement

All of the partners involved in the STP are committed to putting residents first.
In practice this translates to people receiving/having access to seamless holistic
services that meet their need at the earliest possible opportunity — right service,
right time and right place. Through focussing on the individual, as opposed to
structure, there is an increased focus on prevention and pro-active care rather
than reactive treatment. The partners are taking collective responsibility for
simplifying the system and making it easier for people to understand and
navigate it.

The first two years of our five year STP will be delivered through seven system
initiatives that integrate commissioning decisions and provider delivery. These
are set out in detail in this submission.

Workforce

The priorities described in the STP will be underpinned by developing the right
workforce with the right skills, knowledge and understanding to t
[...]
.

* Have confidence that the treatment they are offered is evidence based and results in high quality outcomes wherever they live - reduced variation through
delivery of evidence based care and support.

* Increase their skills and confidence to take responsibility for their own health and care in their communities.

* Benefit from a greater use of technology that gives them easier access to information and services.

* As taxpayers, be assured that care is provided in an efficient and integrated way.




8 I8 dn

Plan on a page: The Frimley Health & Care STP

Many of our residents have the skills, confidence and support to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing. We can

do more to assist them in this and are committed to developing integrated decision making hubs with phased implementation across our
Integrated hubs provide a foundation for a new model of general practice, provided at scale. This includes development of
GP federations to improve resilience and capacity and provides the space for our GPs to serve their residents in a hub that has the support of a
fit for purpose support workforce. Delivering services direct to residents in locations that suit them, at times that suit them, supports our
ambition to transform the ‘social care support market’. Through a personalised yet systematic approach to delivery of health and social care
we have the possibility of reducing clinical variation. Change will be delivered through advances in technology and we will implement a

4y |

area by 2018.

shared care record.

Priority 1: Making a substantial step
change to improve wellbeing,
increase prevention, self-care and
early detection.

Priority 2: Action to improve long term
condition outcomes including greater
self management & proactive
management across all providers for
people with single long term conditions

Priority 3: Frailty Management:
Proactive management of frail patients
with multiple complex physical & menta
health long term conditions, reducing
crises and prolonged hospital stays.

b
)
%

Priority 4: Redesigning urgent and
emergency care, including
integrated working and primary care
models prowdlng timely care in the

Our priorities for the next 5 years

Priority 5: Reducing variation and
health inequalities across pathways
to improve outcomes and maximise
value for citizens across the
population, supported by evidence.

)

©

Seven initiatives on which we will focus in 2016/17-17/18

Initiative 1: Ensure people have the skills,

confidence and support to take
responsibility for their own health and

wellbeing.

Initiative 2: Develop integrated decision
making hubs to provide single points of
access to services such as rapid response
and reablement, phased by 2018.

Initiative 3: Lay foundations for a new model
of general practice provided at scale,
including development of GP federations to
improve resilience and capacity.

Initiative 4: Design a support workforce that
is fit for purpose across the system

Initiative 5: Transform the social care
support market including a comprehensive
capacity and demand analysis and market
management.

Initiative 6: Reduce clinical variation to
improve outcomes and maximise value for
individuals across the population.

Initiative 7: Implement a shared care record
that is accessible to professionals across the
STP footprint.

%

’

* The Frimley system will spend
c£1.4bn on health and social care in
2016/17.

Although there are modest increases
in funding over the period to 2020/21,
demand will far outstrip these
increases if we do nothing.

We have assumed health providers
can make efficiency savings of 3% pa,
and demand can be mitigated by 1%
pa. This is in line with historic levels of
achievement and existing efficiency
plans following the acquisition of
Heatherwood & Wexham Park hospital
in 2014. Including broader efficiencies
from Social Care will deliver about
£176m by 2020/21.

If a further £28m can be saved across
our main priority areas, this coupled
w
[...]
efine target group

Identify high demand services

Develop pathways to community service:
Link to shared care record

Map current resources
Align support to areas
Identify resource gaps
Agree resources to be created

* Develop service specification
* Develop governance

Appoint staff team

Locate base

Define metrics for evaluation

Agree first phase of homes to be supported
Align with primary care support

Complex
Needs
Review

¢ Appoint project team to review
complex needs support

* Agreescope and target group

*  Undertake desk top review

* Develop plan for re-provision

Undertake individual reviews
Develop alternative support plans
Develop transitions programme for service changes

Agree providers for individuals
Draw up service plans for individuals
Support transitions between services.

Metrics &
Evaluation

Develop a draft logic model
Apply Vanguard evaluation strategy
Agree system wide high level metrics

e Develop logic model based on development roadmap
e Agree specific outcome measures across the system

e Establish performance and outcomes baselines

e Agree benefits realisation and evaluation strategy

Establish measurement mechanisms
Develop a system wide digital dashboard
Refine the strategy and logic model

VNNV

OM] UOI}23§



Reducing clinical variation to improve outcomes and maximise value for individuals

across the population.

Lead Director: Ros Hartley, Director of Strategy and Partnerships, NEHF CCG; Project Manager, Gazelle Robertson

To use the Right Care Approach to reduce variation across our
System for the five disease areas initially identified through
the programme:

-Respiratory: development of specialist clinics

-MSK: consistent pathways rolled out to general practice
-Neurology: community outreach clinics

-Circulation: hypertension & stroke pathway development
-GU: better end of life recognition and drug monitoring

* To establish an agreed process for identifying and reducing
variation across further pathways within the system
[...]
h and NEHF VVanguard)
and evidence—based interventions representing greatest value (Early Implementer site for Increasing Access to
Psychological Therapies). Reduce variation in delayed transfers of care, bed occupancy rates and numbers of out
of area placements.

Integrated Care
Decision Making
Hubs

Embed mental health practitioners in the integrated decision making hubs to ensure seamless interface between
primary care, secondary care and the acute system for people with mental illness. Share learning from integrated
physical and mental health approaches in Surrey Heath and NEHF Vanguard.

)z abed yoed

Support
Workforce

Enabling delivery of safe, sustainable services and achievement of targets to reduce use of agency staff.
Embedding psychologically informed approaches to assessment & interventions across the whole health & care
workforce. Training in ‘Making every Contact Count’ and support of Shared Decision Making. Development of new
roles to promote wider integration of peer mentors & wellbeing ambassadors. Recruitment & training to promote
digital competence, enabling delivery of online and technology enabled interventions.

JNO4 UOI}J9S



Leadership & governance for delivery

gFrom successful planning to successful delivery

X The Frimley system brings together a group of high performing and

g ambitious providers, commissioners and systems. The leadership

Lg and governance arrangements that we put in place to deliver our

po Plan have been successful. We have reviewed these to ensure that

@ they are now focused on successful delivery and have added a new
Executive Delivery Group that will provide programme management
and support.

There has been some discussion and exploration across the
vanguard and Surrey Heath alliance to identify ways of moving
towards an Accountable Care Organisation governance structure
which may be suitable to roll out across the STP in future years.

Initial discussions have taken place at System Leaders Reference
Group about 
[...]
Healthwatch, PPI groups and voluntary sector
organisations. An Elected members and a Lay members
group has been established with the support of the Local
Authority as well as an advisory group for mental health.



Finance & efficiency — case for change

Where we are now

A whole system activity and financial model has been developed for all
publically funded health and social care across our system. The model
shows the size of the financial challenge for our system and the potential
impact of introducing new models of care and efficiencies. This has been
used to populate the national financial templates.

A ‘do nothing’ base case has been calculated showing the impact of
demographic change, inflation and other growth factors including
investments required to meet the priorities outlined in the Five Year
Forward View such as delivering seven day a week services, improving
mental health and enhancing general practice access.

The ‘do nothing’ base case split by sector is:

Frimley STP ‘do nothing’ gap 2020/21

NHS Commissioners £100m
Local NHS Providers £87m
Local Authorities £49m
Total £236m

In addition to being unaffordable, the implied demand would require an
increase in acute bed capacity of about 10%.

Gap £’s million

Bridging the gap in 2020/21

Recognising that the system will need to make broader efficiencies a
sece@id scenario has been modelled taking the gap of £236m and
red@ing demand by 1% and delivering 3% health provider savings each
yeargplus social care efficiencies. This scenario incorporates the medium
terefficiency assumptions arising from the acquisition of Heatherwood
& Waxham Park Hospital by Frimley Park in 2014. It also assumes that
SpeE‘glist Commissioners are able to deliver their planned savings.

NHS

If this can be achieved it would reduce the gap to £85m, which would
need to be met by a combination of transformational savings and an
additional allocation from the national Sustainability and Transformation
Fund (STF).

Although the broa
[...]
 . : D D O PDIro pDe D O e O Qe 0
P Prevention and Self General Practice n
Initiatives Care Transformation Shared Care Record 0 0 B
e are targe g ared O
Record, Assessments Record Sharing o
opne 0 g & alCoNnol 10
& Plans Workstream
peopie e a e
ondlitio ea g aisab e
a or young people & e
Transfers of Care e have prioritised ide g
L]
"-‘»i people pertension and
diabetes earlier, & pro g the
7 Orders & Results e € and manageme
Q_J Management |[*¥: ore people be pported a
= =
= — 0O e a e O J
'g Medicines Sligieclillae v e
pre ping eClor ana nea and e
o management & o _
8 Optimisation u pro ointslf et
People experience prove
o
D eporiead elipeing d ea
— o ance o o
Decision Support 0 and d socia
olatio
e d eve earlier diagno
Remote & Assistive pirtox(=lol Szl Elnio
Technology alnzlgfeiniEnlt (on el Elofists Elnle
perte O e pie
peopie 10 avola develo g related
Asset & Resource omplicatio ed g their need
Optimisation O US€ hea are service
O da O ange e 10 O anaging ea owards one o1 preve O ea dele O ana se are. Overa e
ea Or o populatio good SO O a e 0 10 O O 0 e ea anda elipeing gap O O e
poore ea O O e e give greate PpPO O a aua akKe respo D O e O ea ana care e
d a eve pa o1 O e O pro ote ea e age 00 populatio a pa O e care e ae er eve da
Key
Vanguard Delivery Group
LDR Workstreams New Vision of Care
Record Sharing E-prescribing Care Planning Whole .Systems
Intelligence
Workstream Workstream
Workstream

Workstream




T abed xoed

Appendix 4: STP/ LDR workstreams NHS

STP/LDR Workstream Alignment
Frimley Health/SIough, Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead; Bracknell & Ascot; Surrey Heath and North-East Hampshire and Farnham CCGs

es including greater self management & proactive management across all providers for
people with single long term conditions.

STP Pri o ri ty 2 Action to improve long term condition outcom

General Practice
Transformation

Prevention and Self
Care

Support Workforce Shared Care Record Outcomes/BenefitS

Initiatives

Record, Assessments
& Plans

Care Pl
[...]
shire and Farnham CCGs

STP P H -t 3 Frailty Management: Proactive management of frail patients with multiple complex physical & mental health long term conditions,
riori y reducing crises and prolonged hospital stays.

Initiatives (‘Erf:::faclr:aai'itéc: Social Care Support Support Workforce Shared Care Record Integrated Decisions Outcomes/Benefits
Record Sharing . .
Record, Assessments Workstream Care Planning People are involved in and
& Plans Workstream understand their care and feel
supported and in control
A standardised evidence based
approach is used to risk stratify our
population and identify patients
with greater needs
Effective multi-disciplinary teams
a Orders & Results with joint decision making and
7= Management e strong clinical leadership are
= — established
'g Medicines | . People report improved health
% management & status, confidence and wellbeing
(@) Optimisation among our complex and frail
o patients
9 . There are fewer crises and
Dizekitem Srarperit reduced use of urgent and
emergency services
More people are supported to live
Remote & Assistive in their own home with fewer
Technology permanent admissions to care
homes
Whole Systems High levels of staff and team
R & F.{esc?urce Intelligyem:e satisfaction and more opportunities
Optimisation Workstream for personal and role development.
Evidence from the leading international integrated care systems shows that health and wellbeing are improved and costs
reduced when there is a systematic delivery of population risk stratification, multi-disciplinary assessment and care planning,
effective care coordination and care navigation and proactive care. We will use local, national and international best practice
to design and develop effective proactive care in all of the natural communities/ localities across our system.
Key
Vanguard Delivery Group
LDR Workstreams New Vision of Care
| pettercarerund
Record Sharing E-prescribing Care Planning V\Il:ctalee”isgyesrt\i;ns _
Workstream Workstream Workstream
ORI BeMaT Commitee




£ abed xoed

Appendix 4. STP/ LDR workstreams

STP/LDR Workstream Alignment
Frimley Health/slough, Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead; Bracknell & Ascot; Surrey Heath and North-East Hampshire and Farnham CCGs

STP P [ -t 4 Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working and primary care models providing timely care in the most
riori V appropriate place

Initiatives ?f:::?;;:i:it:: Social Care Support Support Workforce Shared Care Record Integrated Decisions Outcomes/ Benefits
The public experience a simplified system,
Record, Assessments Record Sharing Care Planning have easy access to effective advice on self-
& Plans Workstream Workstream treatment and care, and are directed to the
. most appropriate service where they will be
seen quickly
All patients are able to receive an urgent
Transfers of Care general practice appointment on the day, 7
A | days a week
i ad
A responsive integrated care decision
making team provides more assessments in
17,) Orders & Results the community, supporting professionals to
Q Management A manage patients with urgent care needs
E — Patients who require emergency care from
o) . acute and/or mental health specialists will be
© Medicines quickly assessed and streamed into the
Q management & most appropriate management, with fewer
8 Optimisation : delays
o Patients receive supported discharge from
') hospital into an appropriate community
— Decisionls t environment, once the acute phase of their
SEBEn S e care is over
There is more timely care, with shorter waits
across the whole system
Remote & Assistive We achieve improved flow through the
Technology system including ambulance turnaround,
urgent advice and treatment from primary
and community services, social care, A&E,
within hospitals and after acute discharge
Asset & Resource T
L People report improved outcomes and
Optimisation improved experience of using urgent and
emergency care services.
Priorities 1-3 aim to reduce avoidable ill health, care for people in their homes, avoid crises and reduce the need
for urgent and emergency care. For patients who still require urgent/emergency care, we will ensure that we
have an effective, easily navigated and joined up system. Care will be delivered as close to home as possible and
appropriate for both physical and mental health.
Key
Vanguard Delivery Group
LDR Workstreams New Vision of Care
Record Sharing E-prescribing Care Planning Wl:f:(ljlisfr:i:s _
Workstream Workstream Workstream g
Workstream _




¥ abed »oed

Appendix 4. STP/ LDR workstreams

STP/LDR Workstream Alignment
Frimley Health/SIough, Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead; Bracknell & Ascot; Surrey Heath and North-East Hampshire and Farnham CCGs

STP P H -t 5 Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the
riori y population, supported by evidence.

O] Prevention and Self General Practice o
Initiatives P Se— Shared Care Record Outcomes/Benefits
Record, Assessments Record Sharing

& Plans -;'5_\ Workstream Reduction in variation across five
[. areas: circulation, neurology, GU,
MSK & respiratory to realise 65%
Transfers of Care of the target savings
i «_-,i Appropriate repatriation of physical
and mental health work currently
- Orders & Results tsf:ent to s;t)euallst centres across
@ Management [*F e country . _
5= = A demonstrated improvement in
o) - the way we give choice and
8 Medicines options to people to enable a
management & shared decision making process
8 Optimisation a L . .
Clinicians have a clear discussion
QD: with individuals about the risks and
— Decision Support benefits of specific interventions.
Improved outcomes for patients
across physical & mental health
Remote & Assistive Stronger patient involvement
Technology through shared decision-making
Q Reduced clinical variation
benchmarked against national and
Asset & Resource Wielts Sysing Wielts Sysing cluster data
Obtimisati Intelligence Intelligence '
MAIUTEELT] Workstrea
[...]
nity MDT

Improved access to social and
voluntary sector for general
practice

No door is wrong door
approach for professional

J

Future State

Eliminate variation between
localities so collectively are
the highest performing
general practice system
nationally
Meeting all components of
the GPFV before 2020
(March 2019)
Investment delivers within 2
years STP wide:
* Sustainable Clinical
Model
*  Workforce strategy and
clear sustainability plan
* Business Model that
works for practices and
health and care system
Embedded network of
innovation & shared
learning for general practice
Urgent care models and
resilient system that draws
on GP information as part of
a “live” system of demand
and capacity management
Fully integrated use of
technology throughout the
general practice care
pathway from appointment
booking to self management



Agenda Item 3
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

HOUSING STRATEGY STANDING GROUP
PREPAYMENT METERS

Report to the Community Policy and Review Panel

Notes from the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2017

Members present: Crs. Rod Cooper, Jennifer Evans, Mike Smith and Les Taylor
Members absent: Crs. Steve Masterson and Mike Roberts

RBC Officers: Qamer Yasin (Head of Environmental Health and Housing and
Lauren Harvey (Community Panel Administrator)

1. Introduction

Following the Notice of Motion, submitted to Council on 6th October, 2016, it was
agreed at the Community Policy and Review Panel Mid-Cycle meeting that the
Council would make contact with energy suppliers, registered providers and local
landlords in order to find out further information on the issue of prepayment meters.
Members requested that this information then be presented to the Housing Strategy
Standing Group (HSSG) where the issue would be considered and the Council’s
future approach agreed. The Chairman of the Panel also agreed to invite Cr. Les
Taylor to attend the meeting of the Group because of his interest and experience in
the subject matter.

2. Research

The HSSG was rem
[...]
vided in the 2016/17 Municipal
Year.

lan Harrison, Corporate
Director, Tel. (01252)
398400, Email.
lan.harrison@rushmoor.g
ov.uk




COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL

WORK FLOW - 2016/ 17
]

9 June 2016 Hilary Smith Redress Scheme
Hilary Smith Private Sector Housing Survey

Appointments to Groups

Mid-Cycle Meeting

21 July 2016

15 September 2016 | Peter Walters First Wessex and Sentinel Housing
Association — Proposed Merger

Qamer Yasin Housing Strategy 2017-2021

Mid-Cycle Meeting
13 October 2016

17 November 2016 | Michelle Rooks- First Wessex Garage Sites
Dawson

Colin Alborough Health and Wellbeing Update

Hilary Smith Private Sector Housing Survey Update —
Written Report

Mid-Cycle Meeting
15 December 2016

2 February 2017 Sir Andrew Morris | Frimley Health Sustainability and
and Dr Andrew Transformation Plan
Whitfield

Pack Page 59



Mid-Cycle Meeting

2 March 2017

6 April 2017 Hilary Smith Final Private Sector Housing Survey — Final
Report
Zoe Paine Review of Registered Providers
Future Items | Public Health Monitoring South East Coast Ambulance Service
Suggested —
Dates to be | Vanguard Update Mental Health
Confirmed
Welfare Reform Update

Lead Officer Panel Administrator

Andrew Lloyd (Chief Executive) Lauren Harvey

Tel. (01252) 398396 Tel. (01252) 398827

Email. andrew.lloyd@rushmoor.gov.uk Email. lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Last update: 24 January 2017

Pack Page 60



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Frimley Health and Care System Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	3 Prepayment Meters
	4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Monday, 2 January 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr A. Jackman
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Charles Choudhary.

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th November, 2016 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

19. FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN

The Panel welcomed Sir Andrew Morris OBE, Chief Executive of Frimley 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and Chair of the Frimley System Leadership 
Reference Group, and Dr. Andrew Whitfield, Chair and Clinical Lead of NHS North 
East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), who had been 
invited to attend to provide Members with further information on the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP).  The invitation had been made in response to the 
following Notice of Motion submitted to the Council meeting on 8th December, 2016:

"Aware of the dangers facing future funding of the National Health Service, this 
Council calls on the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) to 
consult members as a matter of urgency about the gaps identified in the 
National Health Service locally, the priorities for the next five years, the 
initiatives in the next 18 months, the difficulties in recruiting staff, and the 
financing of plans going forward."

Sir Andrew Morris advised the Panel that the NHS had overspent by £2bn in 
2015/16 and, in order to address the funding crisis, the country had been split into 44 
footprints to reform health services.  The Frimley health and care planning footprint 
covered five CCG areas: Slough; NHS Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead; Bracknell & 
Ascot; Surrey Heath; and, North-East Hampshire and Farnham.  Each of the 44 



- 13 -

areas was required to produce a STP to deliver a five year forward view of better 
health, better patient care and improved efficiency.  There were a number of partners 
involved in delivering the STP including NHS commissioners, acute care providers, 
mental health and community providers, GP Federations, GP out of hours providers, 
ambulance trusts and local authorities.

The Frimley five year forward view identified three gaps facing the NHS which 
were health and wellbeing, care and quality and finance and efficiency.  The STP 
provided a local system response on how the gaps would be addressed.  There were 
five priorities identified in the Frimley STP:

Priority 1 - Making a substantial step change to improve wellbeing, increase 
prevention, self-care and early detection 

Priority 2 - Action to improve long-term condition outcomes including greater self-
management and proactive management across all providers for people with single 
long term conditions

Priority 3 - Frailty Management: Proactive management of frail patients with multiple 
complex physical and mental health long-term conditions, reducing crises and 
prolonged hospital stays

Priority 4 - Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working 
and primary care models providing timely care in the most appropriate place

Priority 5 - Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by 
evidence

Work was well underway to identify ways of delivering solutions to meet the 
priorities and there were a number of local examples of where improvements were 
already being delivered.  One example was working with Hampshire County Council 
to enable Frimley to provide care packages for patients to speed up the process of 
getting patients back into their own homes.  The good practice examples making the 
biggest difference to the gaps identified would be rolled out to other areas and 
delivered at scale.  The changes to be introduced should result in fewer patients 
visiting accident and emergency, fewer patients being admitted to hospital and 
patients being discharged from hospital earlier.  There would also be a more co-
ordinated approach in services sharing information and delivering more integrated 
care.

Dr. Andrew Whitfield reported on the changes to the General Practice (GP) 
service.  From April 2017, GP services would be provided from 8am-8pm in some 
designated transformational areas and then would be rolled out across the Frimley 
STP area from September 2017.  Some services traditionally provided by GP’s 
would be spread across other practitioners including doctors, nurses, paramedics, 
pharmacists and physiotherapists to ensure patients were able to see the right 
practitioner from their first visit.  A trial would also be carried out with GP’s working in 
accident and emergency to help discharge patients.



- 14 -

The Panel welcomed the changes proposed within the STP.  There was a 
lengthy discussion on the improvements put forward in the STP and the Panel made 
a number of comments.  The provision of alternative personnel to provide GP 
services was welcomed which it was hoped would free-up more GP appointments.  
The Panel also supported the potential for expansion of GP practices, and where 
feasible, the merger of practices to create larger modern facilities with the ability to 
provide the necessary services required by patients.  

The Panel thanked Sir Andrew Morris and Dr. Andrew Whitfield for attending 
the meeting and providing a comprehensive picture of the STP and the improvement 
work being undertaken.  Sir Andrew Morris confirmed that there would continue to be 
an ongoing dialogue with partners including the Council as the STP was developed 
further.

The Panel recognised that the discussion and follow-up actions addressed the 
issues raised in the Motion.  It was AGREED that the development of the STP would 
be monitored by the Panel and included in the Work Programme.  

20. PREPAYMENT METERS

The Panel noted the minutes of the Housing Strategy Standing Group.  An 
update to the minutes was provided advising that residents with pre-payment meters 
could be £75 better off, the savings would be monitored by OFGEM.

21. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the Work Programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


